Wisconsin law.
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(8) Any officer or employe referred to in subsection (2) Or 
any district -attOl:ney who 811a11 without proper excuse neg'le~t 
or refuse to perform the duties required of him herein 'v~thill 
such times a.s may he ,specified shall be subject to removal. The 
governor lllay remove any such sheriff or district attorney under 
the provisions of section 17.16 by filing a complaint on his own 
motion. 

(9) A written record shall be kept by every officer and district 
attorney o.f reports made by 0.1' to him uncleI' subsectibll (2). 
On the flrst clay of the third calendar month after the passage 
of this section the district attorney of each county shall report 
til writing to tl~e governor the name, address and office, j£ any, of 
each person who has reported to him knowledge of gambling' 
devices under the provisions of subsection (2). TIe shalf also set 
out the disposition of sneh reports and the status of all ·cases 
instituted thereon. TllCreafter such a rcport shall be filed 
quarterly on the first days of January, April, JUly and October 
in each year, and each report shall also set forth the status of 
cases not sho·",n by any prior rcport to be finally cletermined. 

(10) If any part of this section 01' its application to any 
person 01'- circumstance shall be helel invalid', the i'emaining" part 
or its application to oth\"l' persons or circumstances shall not be 
affected. 

SEO'l'ION 3. 348.091 of the statutes is created to read: 
348.091 SEIZURllj OF GAMBUNG DEVICES. Any public officer 

or employc anthol'izec1 to enforce the provisions of sections 
348.07, 348.08 and 348.09 may seize all personal property used 
or kept ill violation of said ,sections. 

Approved June 27, 1,945. 

No. 209, S.] [Published July 2, 1945. 

CHAPTER :hs. 
AN ACT to rcpeal awl recreate' 85.09 of the statutes, relating to 

motor vehicle financial responsibility, and providing' a penalty. 

The people of the stale of TViscol1s£n) represented in senate and 
((sse'mbly, do enact as follows: 

REo'rION 1. 85.09 of the statutes is repealed and recreat.ed 
to read: 
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H5.09 MOTOR V"JIlCU: RESPONSIBILITY. (1) DEFINITIONS. 
rrhe following "'ivoyds a.~ld phrases, when used in this section, shall, 
for the purposes of this section, have the meanings respectively 
ascribed to them in this subsection and as used in sections 85.08 
and 85.10, except in those instances 'where the context clearly 
indicates ~ different meaning: 

(a) "Commissioner". The commissioner of motor vehicles 
of this state. 

(b) "Judgment' '. Any jndg'mellt which shall have become 
final by expiration without alJpeal of thc time within which an 
appeal might have becn perfected, or by final affirmation on 
appeal, rellclcrccl by 'n court of competent Jurisdiction of any 
state Ol~ of the United State~, upon a cause of action arising out 
of Ithe O1vnership, maintenance or use of any motor ve~icleJ for 
damages, including da.mages for care and loss of services, be­

'cause of bodily injury to or death of any person, or for damages 
because of injury to or destruction of property, including, the 
loss of use thereof, or upon the enuse of action on an agreement 
of settlement for slich damages. 

(c) '·'License". Any operator's license, temporary instruc­
tion' permit or temporary licensc issued nudcr the laws of this 
state pertaining' to the licensing qf operators, 

(d) "1\10tor vehicle n
, Every ,self-propelled vehicle which 

is designed for use upon' a highway, including trailers designed 
for use with such vehicles (except traction engines, road rollers, 
farm tractors, tl~actor cranes, powcr shovels/ Rnd well drillers) 

I and every vehicle which is propelled by eJectric -power obtained 
from overhead wii'es but not operated upon rails. 

(e) "Nollresident", Every pcrson who 'is not a resident of 
this state. 

(f) "Nonresident's operating' privilege". The privilege con­
fcn'eel upon a nonresident by the laws of this state pertaining 
to the operation by hint of. a motor vehicle, or tlie usc of a motor 
vehicle 'owned by him, in this state. , 

(g) ("Operator". Ever3T perSall ",'ho is in actual physical 
control of. a motor vehicle, 

(h) "Owner". A person who holds the legal title of a motor 
'vehicle, or ~n the event a motor vehicle is the sllbj!3ct of an 
agree'ment for the conditional sale or lease thereof with the 
right of pllt'chase ~lpOll performance oE the conditions stated in 
the ag'l'eement and with an immediate right of possession ,vested 
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in the conditional vendee 01' lessee, or in the event a mortgagor; 
of a vehicle is entitled to possession, then such cond.itional vendee 
01' lessee 01' lllOl'tgagOl' shall be deemed the o'wner for the purposes 
of this section. 

(i) "Person", Every natural persoll, firm, copartnership, as­
sociation or corporation . 

. (j) "Proof of financial responsibility". Proof of ability to 
respond in damages for liability, on account of accidents oc­
curring subsequent to the effective date of selid proof, al'isillg out 
of the ownership, maintenance or llSC' of a motor vehicle, in the 
amount of $5,000 because of bodily injury to 01' death of onc 
person in anyone accident, and, subject to said limit for one 
person, in- the amount of $10,000 because of bodily' injury to 91' 
death of 2 01' more persons ill anyone accident, and in the 
amount of $1,000 because of injury to 01' destruction of property 
of others in anyone accident. 

(k) "Registration". Hegistrati'on cer,tificate or certificates 
ancll'egistration platf,s issued under the laws of this state per­
taining to the registration of motor vehicles. 

(1) "StateJJ. Any state, territory or possession of the 
United States, the District of Columbia, or any province of the 
Dominion of Canada. 

(2) COMMISSIONER '1'0 ADMINISTER; COURT RE­
VIR'V. (a) '}'he commis~ionel' shall adniinister and.enforce the 
provisions of this section and may make . rules and regulations 
necessary for its admillis~ratioll. 

(b) Any person aggrieved by' au order or act of the COUl­

missionel', unc1er'tlle provisions of chapter 22~, may, 'within 10 
days after notice thereof, file a petition in the circuit court of 
Dane county for a l'evie1Y thereof; .but the filing of such a pe­
tition shall not suspend the order 01' act unless a, stay thereof 
shall be allowed by a. judge of said COUl't pending final determina­
tion of: the review. The court shall summarily hear the petition 
and ~nake any· appropriate order 01' decree. 

(3) COMMISSIONER. TO FURNISH OI'ERATINGREC­
ORD. The commissioner shall upon request furnish any person 
a eertified abstract of the operating record of any person subject 
to the' provisioll..'l of this section,. which abstract sha.ll also funy 
designate the m.otOl' vehicles, if anYI registered in the name of 
'snch perSOll l and, if there shall be no record of allY ~onYictioll of 
such. perRon of violating any la'w relating' to the operati~:m of a 
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motor vehicle 01' of any injury 01' damage caused by snch persoll, 
the commissioner shall so cortify. Such abstJ'acts shall not 
be admissible as evidence ill any action for damages 01' 'criminal 
proceedings arising' out of a. motor vehicle accident. 

(4) REPOR,[' OF ACCIDENT REQUIRED. l"ailnre to re­
l)Ol't an accident as provided by section 85.141, unless in the 
judgment of the commissiollCl' there was excusable cause fC?l' 
snell failure to report, or failuro to give correctly the informa­
tion required of him by the commissioner in connectIon with 
such report shall he a mis(lemeanol' and! in the event of injlll'Y 01' 
(lamage to the person 01' property of a.notlicl" in such accident, 
shall also cOllstHute a. gTOUllc1 for suspension or revocation of : 

(a) The license or'regi8t~'ation for any motor yehicl~, or of all 
such licenses and registratiolls of the person failing to make such 
report aR herein required, and 

(b) rrlle nonresident's operating privilege of sllCh person. 

(5) SECURITY REQUIRED POLLOWING ACCIDENT 
TJNT,ESS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE; SUSPENSION FOR 
PAlLURE TO DEPOSIT SECURITY. (R) Within 60 days 
Clfter the receipt of a report of a motor vehicle aCcldent withhl 
this state which has resulted in bodily injury or death, or dam­
age to the property of allY 0118' person in -excess of $50, the com­
missioner shall suspend the license of each operator and all 
j'egis:trations of each owner of a ·motor vehicle in any manllel' 
involved in such acci(lent, and jf such operator is a nonresident 
the privilege of Ol)erating' a. motor vehicle within this state, and 
if such owner is a 1l0111'e:.;iclent the privilege of the use within 
this state of any mot~l' vehiclc owned by him, unless such operator 
O1',O\vnel' or both shall deposit .Recurity in a sum which ,shall be 
sufficient in the judg'ment of the commissioner to satisfy any 
judgment .or judgments for damages resulting from such accident 
~s may be reeovered ag'ainst such operator or O\vne1'; provided 
notice of Buell snspension shall be sent by the commissionel' to 
such OlJcra.tor and OI"ne1' not less than 10 clays prior to the ef­
fective clate of snell sllspension and shall sta.te the amount re­
quired as security. 

(b) '['his section shall not apply: 

1. '110 such opera to]' or owner if such owner ,had in effect at 
the time of such acciden~ an automobile lia.bi1ity policy with re­
spect tq the motor vehicle involved in such' accident j 
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2. To sueh operator, if ~ot the owner of such motor vehicle, 
if there was hI eJrcct at the time of such accident an automobile, 
liability policy or bond with respect to his operation of motor 
vehicles not owned by him; 

8. To such operator or owner if the liability of such operator 
or owner for damages resulting from such accident is, in the 
judgment of: the cOlllmissioner, covered by any other form of 
lia bility insurance policy or bond; or 

4. To the operator or owner of any ychic~c the o,wner of which 
has qualified as a self-insurer unclm' subsection 34. 

(c) No such policy or bond shall be effective under this sub­
section unless issued hy 'an insurance company or sllrety com­
pany anthol'i7,ed to do business in- this state, except that .if slIch 
motor vehicle was not registered in this state, or was a motor 
vehicle wh'ich' was registered e]sew]1Cre than in this state at the 
effective date 0.£ the policy or bond, 01' the most recent l~enewal 
thereof, such policy 01' hand shall not be effcetive under this sub­
section unless the insurance company 01' surety ,company if not 
authorized to do business in this state shall execute a power of 
attorney au'thori~dng' the commissioner to Clccept service on its 
behalf of notice or process in any action upon such policy or 
b9ncl arising ant of snch accident; provided, however, every such 
policy or hand is subject, if the accident has resulted in bodily in­
jury or dc&th, to a limit, exclusive of interest and costs, of not less 
than $5,000 lJecause of bodily injury to 01' death of one person in 
~ny one accident and, Rubject to said limit for one person, 'to' a 
limit of not less than $10,000 because of bodily injury to or death 
of 2 or more persons in auy one accident, and, if the accident has 
resulted in injury to 01' destruction of property, to a limit 0.£ not 
'~ess than $1,000 because of injury to or destruction of proPel~ty 
of others in anyone accident. 

(d) Upon receipt of notice of such accident, the insurance 
company 01' surety company which issued such policy 01' bond 
8hall furnish -for filing' wHh the commissioner a written notice 
that such, POliC~T or bond vms in 'effect at the time of such accident. 

(6) EXCEPTIONS TO REQUIREMENT OF SECURITY. 
rrhe requirements as to security and suspension in subsection 
(5) shall 1l0tHpply: 

(a) To the operatol' OJ' the owner of a motor vehicle involved 
in an acci(1ent Whf'l'ciu no injul'Y 01' damage ,vas caused to the 
pen:;on or Pl'Operty of anyone other than such operator or OW11e1', 
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(b) To the operator or the owner of a motor vehicle legally 
parked at the time of the accident. 

(e) To the owner of a Illotor vehicle jf at the time of the ac­
cident the vehicle was being operated without his pel';mission" 
express or implied, or was parked by a person who had been 
operating' such motor vehicle without such permission. 

(<1) If, prior to the date that the commissioner would other­
wise suspcnc11iccHfiic and registration of nonresident's operating 
privilege under suhsection (5), there shan be filed with the COID­

missioner evidence satisfactory to him that the person who waulil 
otherwise have to file security has been released from liability or 
becn finally adjudicated. not to be liable or has executed a wal'~ \ 
l'~nt for confession'of judg'ment, payable when ancl in such,l11stal­
p1cnts as the parties have agreed to, or l~as executed a duly ac~ 
knowledged written agreement providing .£01' the payiuent of all 
agreed' amount in instalments, with respect to all claims for, 
injuries or damages rrsuIting from the _accident. 

(7) DURATION OF SUSPENSION. The lkense and regis­
tl'ation and nonresident's operating privilege suspended as pro~ 
vided in subsection (5) shan rema-iil so suspendeu and shall not 
be l'ene-wec1nor shall any sueh liefHlse 01' registration be issued to 
snch person until 

(a) Such perSOll shall deposit 01' there shall be deposited on 
hiH behalf the security required under suhsection (5)·; 01' 

(b) Oue year shall have elapsed following' the date of such 
accident and ev"idenee satisfactory to the commissioner has been 
filed with him that during such period no action for damages 
al'ising Ottt of such accident h,as been instituted; or 

(c) Evidence satisfactory to the commissioner has been filed 
with him of a release from liaqility, 01' ~ final adjudication of 
nonliability, or a warrant .£01' confession of judgment, 01' a cluJy 
ackl101vlec1ged written agreement, in aecoI"dance with subi;,ee­
hon (6) (d), provided, however, in the e~Tent there shall be any 
defanlt in the payment of any instalment undel: any confession 
of judgment, then, l1pollnotice of snch defHult, the commissioner 
Rhall forthwith suspend the license and re/2,"istration or non­
l'e.side:nt's operating' prIvilege or sLlch person defaulting 
which shall not _be restored ulllesR and lintil the entire 
amount provided for ill ~aid conIession of judgment has been 
paid j anel provided, fnrther that in the C'vent there shall he any 
arfanlt' in the lJayment of ml~T illstalment under an~r dul~r 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 375 601 

acknowledged written' agreement, then, upon notice' of such de­
fault, the c~mmissioner 8ha1'1 forthwith suspend the license and 
registration or nonresident's operating' privilege of 811c11 perSOll 
defaulting which shall110t he restored unless and until (1) such 

. person c1cIJosits,' and thereafter maintains security as "required 
under subsection (5) in such amollnt as the commissioner may 
then detel'mine, 01' (2) Olle yeal' .shall have elapsed following the 
date when such security was required and during such period 
no action upon such agreement has been institllt~d in a court in 

, this state. 
(S) APPLICATION TO NONRESIDEN'l'S, UNLICENSED 

DRIVERS AND UNREGIS'l'ERED :!'IOTOR VEIIrCTJES. In 
case tb.e operato:r or the OIV11e1' of a motor vehicle involved in an r 

accident within this state has no license or registration, he sltall 
not be alJowed rl. license or registl'atiqn nntil lie has complied 
with the requirements of this section to the same extent that 
\yould be necessary if, at the time of the accident, he had held a 
license and registration. I 

('9) l"ORlli AND AMOUNT OF SBCURI'l'Y. (a) The se­
curity required under this section shall be in such form and in 
sHch alllount as ,the commissioner mar r~qnire but in no case in 
excess of the limits specified ;n subsection (5). The person de­
positing- secnrity shall specify in ,yritillg the person or persons 
on whose behalf the deposit is made al1d, at any time while such 
deposit is in the cnstoely of thc cOlllmissioner 01' state treasurer, 
the person depositing it ma}T, in writing, a'mcnd thc specification 
of the person 01', persons 011 whose behalf the (leposit is made to 
include all additiOlwl person or persons; provided; however, that 
a single deposit. of scclU~ity shall be applicable only on behalf of 
persons required to furnish security becausc of the same acci-
dent. , 

(b) The commissiqnel' may reduce the amount of security 
Ol'del'ed in any case within ,6 months after the datc of the acc.i­
dent if, in his judglllent, the amount ordered is excessive. In 
case the secmrity Ol'igimdly O1'del'ec1 has been depmdtecl the ex­
cess deposited over the rcdueed amount ordered s11all be returned 
to thc depositol' 01' his pel'HOlw.l repr8sentati,re forthwith, not-, 
withstanding the pl'ovhdollS of subsectioll (10), 

(10) C:USTODY, DTSPOST'l'ION AND RE'rTJRN OF SE­
CURl'ry. Security deposited in compliance with the require­
ments of this section shall be placed hy the commissionel' in the 
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custoely of the state treasurer and shall be applicable only to 
the payment of a judgment or judgments rendered against the 
person or persons on whose behalf the c1ep~:)Sit was made, for dam­
ag'8s arising' out of the accident in question in an action at hnv, 
begun not later than one year after the date' of snch accident, 
01' within one year after the date of deposit of any security under 
subsection (7) (0), and such dcposit or any balance thereof shan 
be returned to the depositor or his personal rel)l'esentative when 
evidence satisfactory to the commissioner has heen filed with 
hiln that there has been a release from liability, or c\ final adjudi­
cation of nonliability, or a warra.nt for confession of juc1g'ment 
or a drIly acknowledged agreement, hl a,ccol'cianee with suh~ 
s,ection (6) (d) or whenever, after the expiration of one yea]' 
from the da.te of the accident, or ,,\fithin one year after- the date 
of deposit 'of. any security 'under subsection (7) (c), the com~ 
-missioner shall be given reasonable evidence that there is no such 
action pending and no ju'dgment rendered in such action left 
unpaid. 

(11) MA'l'TERS NO'l'TO BE EVIDENCED IN CIVIL 
SUITS, Ncither the report rcquired by subsection (4), the 
action taken by the commissioner pursuant to this section, the 
findings, if any, of the commissioner upon '"hich such action is 
based, nor the security filed as provided in this section shall be 
rcferred to in any ",.~{y, nor be any evidence of the negligence or 
clue care of either party, at the trial of any action at law to rc~ 
cover damages. 

(12) COURTS TO REPORT NONPAYMENT 01" ,JUDG­
MENTS (AND CONVICTIONS) (a) Whenever any person 
fails within 60 days to satisfy any judgment, it shall be the duty 
of the clerk of the court, 01' of the judge of a court, -which has 
no clerk, in which any such jUdgment is rendered. within this 
state, to forward 'to the commissioner irnmediateJy after the 
expiration of said 60 clays, a certified copy of such judgment. 

(b) If the dcfendant named in any cel'tifiedcopy of a judg­
ment reported to thc -commissioner is a nonl'esidcnt, the com­
missioner shalf transmit a certified copy of the judgment to the 
official in eha1'ge of the issuance of licenses and registration 
certificates of the state of -which the defendant is a resident. 

(13) SUSPENSION I~OR NONPAYMENT OF ,JUDG­
MENTS, (a) Upon the receipt of a certifie,cl copy of a judg'­
mcnt, the commis.c;;ioner shall forthwith suspend, except as pl'O-
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videc1 in subsection (Hi), the license and registration and the 
n01il'esic1~nt's operating privilege of any person against whom 
SUell judgment ,vas rendered. 

{h) If the judgment creditor consents ip writing, in sueli forlll 
as the commissioner may prescribe, that the judgment debtor be 
allowed license, m~c1 registration ·01' nonresident's operating 
j)l'iv.ilege, the same lllay be alIo·wed by the commissioner, in his 
discretion, for 6 lnonths from-the elate of such consent and there­
after until sneh consent is revoked in writing, notwithstanding 
default in the payment of sueh judgment, or of any instalments 
thereof presCl'ibcd in subsection (Hi), provided the judgment 
dehtor furnishes proof of financial responsibility. 

(14) SUSPENSION TO CON'['Il\TUE UNTIL JUDG­
MENTS PAID AND PROOF GIVEN. Sueh license, registra­
tion and nonresident's operating privilege shall, except as pro­
yided in subsection (16), remain so snspended and shan not be 
renewed, llor shall a.ny snch license or registratio;n pe thereafter 
issued in the name of snch person, illcluding any such person not­
previously licensed, 11nless and until every such judgment is 
stayed, satisfied 01' dischargeq, except that a discharg'e in bamc­
ruptcy shall not be deemed a satisfaction ,0.£ such judgment, 
and until the said pel'songives proof of financial l'e~ponsibility. 

(15) PAYMENTS SUFl"ICIENT TO SATISF'Y REQUIRE­
lVIEN'rS, J\ldgments in excoos of the amounts specified in sub­
section (1) (j) shall, for the purpose of this section only, be 
deemed satisfied when payments in the amounts sjj specified-have 
hee1;l credited thereon; provided, however, payments made in 
settlement of any claims because of bodily injury; death or 
property damage arising' from a motor vehicle accident shall be 
credited ill reduction of the respective amounts so spe~ified. 

(IG) INS'['ALMENT PAYMENT OF' JUDGMENTS; DE­
.B'AULT. (a) A judglllentdebtor upon due notice to the 
judgment creditor may apply to the court in which such judg­
ment ,vas rendered for the privilege of: paying" such judgment in 
iustalments and the court, in its discretion and without pl'ejl1dice 
to Hny other legal remedies which the judgment ereditor may 
have, may so order and fix the a.mounts and times of payment of 
the instalments. 

(b) The c0ll1111issioner" shall not suspend a license, registration 
or" a nonresi(lent's operating privilege, and shall restore any li-, 
cense, registratio1l or\nonresident's operating privilege suspended 
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follmving nonpayment. of a judgment, when-tIle judgment debtOJ' 
gives proof of financial respoIl:')ibilit.y and ohtahlS such an order, 
permitting the payment of sueh judgment ill instalments, and' 
'while the payment of any said instalment is not in default. 

(e) In tlie event the judgment debtor fails to pay any in­
stalment "as specHied by such order, then upon notice of 81.1Ch 

default, the commissioner shaH f.o,Tthwith suspend the license, 
registratioil or nonresident's op~ratillg privilege of the judgment 
rlebtor until such judgment is satisfied, as provided in this sec­
tion. 

(17) PROOF REQUIRED UPON CERTAIN CONVIC­
TrO,NS. (li) ~:Vhelle\'er the eOll1mi~sioncl', ul1,c1er ally 1a,,;' of 
this state, suspends or revokes the license of any. person llpon 
receiving' record of a. conviction or a forfeiture of bail, the com­
missioner shall ah;o suspend the registration for all motor ve­
hicles registered in t.he name of such person, except t.hat ~le shall 
not suspend S1-1ch reg'istration, unless otherwise required by law, 
if such person has previously g-iven '01' shall immediately give and 
thereafter maintain proof 'of financial responsibility with re­
spect to all motQr ·vehicles registered by such person. 

(b) Snch license. and registration shall remain suspended or 
revoked and Rhall not at any time thereafter be renewe.d nor 
shall any license be thereafter issued. to such person, no}' sl~all 

allY motor vehicle be thei'eafter re~'istered in the name of such 
person until pcrmitted under e:haptCl' 85 and not the'n unless 311f1 

until 'he sha.ll.'give and thereafter maintahl proof of .financial 
responsibility. . 

(c) If a person is' not licensed, but bY,final ore1e1" 01' judgment 
is convicted of 01- forfeits any bailor collateral deposited to 
secure an appcarflu'ce for trial 'for any offense requiring the 
snspellsion or revocation of license" or for ',operating a motor 
vehiclc 111)011 the highways without beillg licensed to do so, 01' 

.'for operating an 11nregistcrec1 motor vehicle upon the highway:.;, 
no license.shaIl be thereafter issued to such person and' no motor' 
vehicle Hhall contiJ1Ue to be registered 01' thereafter he registered 
in the name of such person u~ltil he shall give a.nd thcrea.fter 
maintain proof of fina.ncial responsibility. 

(d) ,Vhenevcr the commissioller suspends 01' revokes a non­
resident's 'operating privilege by reason of a conviction or for­
feiture of bail, such privilege shfl11 remain so snspended 01' i'e-. 
voked 11n1(='s8 such persoll shall h~ve previollsly given 01'. shall im-
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mediately giV8_ and thereafter ma.intaiu proof of fiw-nwial re­
sponsibility. 

(IS) ALTERNA1'E METHODS OF GIVING PROOF. 
Proof of financial responsibility shall be furnished for each 
motor. vehicle registered by any perSOll required to give such 
proof and may be given by filing: 

(a) A ccrtific~te of illSUl'Rll('.e as provided in subsection (19) 
or subsection (20) or 

(b) A bond as pro,~ded in subsection (24) 01' 

(c) A certificate of deposit of money 01' seclirities as Jll'ovided 
in subsection (25) or 

Cd) A certificate of 8e1£-i11s'n1'anc8 a~ provided in subsection 
(34) . 

(19) CERTIFICA'l'E OF INSURANCE AS PROOF. Ca) 
Proof of financial responsibility lllay be fUl'nishe(l by- filing with 
the commissioner the writte]~ certificate or any insnra.nce carrier 
duly authorized to do business in this state certifying that 
there is in effect a motor _vehicle liabilitjr policy -for- the- benefit 
of the person requirecfto furnish proof of financial responsibility. 
Such certificate shall give the effective date of such motor vehicle 
liability policy, which da.te shall be the same as the effective date 
of the certificate, and shall designate by explicit description or 
by appropriate reference all motor vehicles coveTed thereby, 
hnless the policy is issued to a person ,yho is not ,the owner of a 
motor vehicle. 

(b) No motor vehicle shall be or contjnue to he registered 
jn the na.me -of any person required to file proof of fhiancial 
responsibility unless such motoJ' vehicle is ~o drsig'naiNl ill sneh 
a certjfica.te. 

(20) CERTIFICA'l'E FURNISHED BY NONRESIDENT 
AS PROOF'. (a) The nOl1l'esident owner of a motor vehiclenbt 

. registered in thi!? state may give pl'oof of financial respom>i­
hility b~y filing with the commissioner a written certificate -or 
certificates of an insurance carrier authorized to tra.nsact Imsi­
ness in the Rtate ill which the motor vehicle or motor vehicles 
described in snah certificate is ]'egistered, or if such nonresi­
dent does ]lot Q1Yll a mot.Ol' vehicle, then in the state in which 
the insnrcd resides, pl'ovic1e-c1 Knch certificate othcrwise COll­

forms to the provisions of this seetion, and thc cOIllmlssiolwr 
shall accept the salllB upon conditiori that said insnrancc car-
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1'ier e.omplie& with the following' provisions 1vith respect to the 
policics so certified: 

1. Said insurance carrier shall execute a power of a.ttorney 
authorizing the commissioner to accept service on its behalf of 
notice 01' process in any action arising out of a motor vehicle 
accident in this state; 

2. Said -insura.nce carrier shall agree ill ·writing that such 
policies shan be deemed to conform with the laws of this state 
relating to the terms of motor vehicle liability_ policies issued 
herein. . 

(b) If any insurance carrier, not authorized to transact 
busillCSS ill this state, which has. qualified to furnish proof of 
financial responsibility, defaults in any : .. mic1 nndertakings or 
agreements, the commissioner KhalJ not thereafter accept as 
proof any certificate of sairl can'i~r whether theretofore filed 
or thereafter tendered as proof, so 10ng as snch - default eon­
tjnues. 

(;}l) "JlW'J'OR, VEHICLE LIABILI'J'Y P()[JICY" DE­
FINED. (a) -A "motor vehide liability policy" as said tCl'm 
is used ill this section shall ]hean an o-wner's 01' an operator 'f> 

policy of lia.bility insnrance, certified as provided in subsection 
(19) or (20) as ]lroof of financial responsibility, and issued, 
exuept as otherwise }Jrovjdert in subsection (20), by an in­
surance carrier duly- authorized to transHct hpsines,-.; in this 
state, to 01' for the benefit of the persoll named therein }IS 

insured, 
(b) Such owner's poliey of lia.bilit~y insurance 
1. Shall designate by explicit description or by "appropriate 

reference all motor vehicles with respect to Which coverag'c 
is thereby to be 'granted j and 

2. ,shall insure the person na.med therein and any other 
perSall" as in!,ured, nsing any such motor vehicle 01' motor 
vehicles with the express or huplicd permission of such na.med 
insured, <lgainst loss from· the liability imposed by law for 
damages arising out of the ownership, maintenance or nse of 
snch motor vehicle -or motor vehicles within the United States 
of America or the Dominion. or Canada, subject to limits ex­
clusive- of interest and eosts, with respect to each such motm' 
vehicle, as follows: $5,000 because of bodily injury to or death 
of one perSOll in anyone accident and, subject to said limit for 
one person, $10,000 because of bodily injury to or ' death of 2 or 
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more persons in anyone accident, and $1,000 because 01 injury 
to or destruction of property of others in any Olle accident. 

(c) Snch operator's policy of liabHity insurance shall insure 
the perSOll named as insured therein against loss from the 
liability imposeu upon hhn by law for c1mnag'es arising ont of the 
usc by hiul of any motor vehicle not owned by him, within the 
same tel'ritori;:tl limits· and subjects to the same limits of 
liability as are set forth above 'with respect to an mvner's policy 
of Jjahility insllrance. 

(d) Such motol' vehide liability policy shall Iltate the name 
and address of the named insured, the coverage afforded by 
the policy J . the premiulll charged therefor, the policy period 
and the limits of liahility, 'and shall contain an agreement Dr 
he endorsed that insurance if> provided thereunder in accordanc'e 
'witp- the coverage defined in thif> section as respects bodily injury 
and (leath or property damage, or hoth, and is subject to all 
the provisions of this scction. 

(e) Such motor vehicle liability poli(~y ... -ulall not insure any 
liability under any wOrkmel] 'K COllll1e.llsation la,Y as l)rovidecl in 
chapter 102 nOr any liability on account of bodily injury to or 
death of an cmploye of the .insurcd while_ engaged in the employ­
ment, other than domestic, of tl1(> insured, or while engaged in the 
operation, maintena.nce Ql' repair of any suell motor vehicle nor 
any liability for damage to property ownf',cl by, rented t<;\ in 
charge of or transported by the insure(1. 

(f) Every motor vehiele liability policy shall be subject to 
the following provisions which need :pot be contained therein: 

1. TlH~ policy lllay not be canceled 01' annulled as to snch 
liability by any agreement bebvccn the insurance -.carrier and the 
insured after the- occurrence of any injury or (~all1agc coyered 
by said motor vehicle liability polic)" 

. 2. The satisfaction by the insured of a juclgmept fOl' such in­
jury or c1amag'e shall not be a condition precedent to the right 
or duty of the insurance carrier to mal{e payment 011 accou!1t of 
such injnry 01' damage. 

3. 'rhe insurance carrier shall have tlle right to 8ettle any 
claim covered hy the policy, and if snch settlement is made ill 
good faith, the amount thereof shall be deductihle from tIp 
limits of liability specified in parllg'l:ajJh (b) 2 hereof, . 

4. '11he policy,- the written application therefor, if any, alld any 
rjdel' or endorsement \vhieh does not confI'ict with the provisions 
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of the Hection shall constitute the entire cont1'act between the 
parties. 

(g) Any policy -'which grants the coverage i'equil'ed £01" a 
Ul0tOl' vehicle liability policy lllay also grant l:111:')T lawfnl coverage 
in excess of 01' in a<lc1ition to the coverage specified for a motor 
vehicle liability policy alld snch excess or additional coverage 
shall not be suhject to the provisions of this section. "{ith 
respect to a. policy -which grants such excess of additional 
coverage the term" motor vehicle liability policy" shall apply 
only to that part of. the coverage- which is rcqllirec1 by this sub­
section. 

(h) Any illotor vehicle liability policy may pl'ovicle that the 
insured shall l'cimblU'Hc the insurance carrier for any payment 
the insurance ~ carrier ",,,auld not have been Qbligated to make 
uncleI' the terms of the policy except for the pl'O"\'risions of this 
section, 

(i) Any motor vehicle liability policy may provide for the 
prot'ating of the insnnl1lce thereunder with other valid a11(l 
collectibJe insurance, 

(jJ 'rhc rcquirements for a motol' vehicle liability policy nny 
be fulfilled hy the policies of one or more iJlsurallce carrier,; 
which policies together meet I:lllch requirements, 

(1\) .1~ny binder llisued pending' the issnancc of a 111otor 
vehicle liability policy shall be deemed to fulfill the require­
ments for sllch a -policy. 

(22) NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR TERIYIINA'l'ION. 
OF CERrrlPIED POLICY, ""Vhcn an insurance carrier has 
certified a motor vehicle liaL'ility policy uucler s·_~hsection (18) 
01' a policy under suhsection (20), the insurance so certified 
shall not be canceled or terminated until at least 10 daYR after 
a notice of canccllation 01' termination of the insurance so certi­
fied Rha~l be filed i11 the office of the cOlllmissioner, except that 
:mch a policy :-mbsequently procured and certified shall, on the 
effective elate of its certification, terminate the insurance 
'previously certifie(l with respect to any motoT ve~licle designated 
in both certificates. 

(23) NOT TO AFFEc'r O'rBER POLICIES. (a) 'rllis 
section shall not be held to apply to 01' affect policies of all to­
mobile insl1rance against liability which m'ay now 01' hereafter be 
l'eqnil'ed by allY other law of this state, and such policies, if 
they eontain an agreement 01' are cIHlorsed to conform to the 
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requirements of thii:i section, may be certified as proof of finan­
cial responsibility uncleI' this section. 

(b) 2'his section shal! not be held to apply to or affect 
policies insuring solely the insured llamed in the polley against 
liability resulting from the lludntcnance 01' usc by p~rsons in 
the inSlll'C(]JS employ 01' on his bcluflf of motor ychicles not 
owned by the immred. 

(24) BOND AS PR001". (a) Pl'<lOf of fulallcia] respollsi· 
bility may be evidenced by the bond of a surety coml)any duly 
authol'ized to. transact business within this state, or a bond with 
at least 2 individual sureties eaeh owning' real estate within 
this state, ·which rea] estate :.:;hn11 be scheduled in the bond ap­
proved by- a judge of a conrt of record, which said bond shall 
be cOlldit.ioned for payment o.f the amounts spceifiecl in sub­
section (1) (j). Such bond 'hall be filed with the commissioncr 
and shall not be cancela.ble except Hft~r 10 daYI-i written notice' 
to the eommissionel'. Such bond 811('111 constitute a lien in 
favor of the state upon the real estate so scheduled of any surety, 
'which lien shall exist ill fa VOl' of ,my holder of a final judgment 
against the person who has filed such bond, for damages, includ­
ing damages for cal'e and loss of services, because of bodily in­
jUl'Y''to or death of any person, or fO!' damages because of injury 
to or destruction of property, including the loss of use thereof, 
resulting from the o\ynership, maintenance, use or operation of 
a motor vehicle after such bond 'was filed, upon the filing of a 
notice to that effect by the commissioner in the office of the 
proper clel'k or COUl't of the county or city ,yhere such real estate 
shall be located as provided ill chapter 236. 

(b) If SUC~1 a Judgment, rendered a. perSall who haK executed 
such bond, shall not be satisfied within 60 daYR after it has 
become final, the judgment cl'editor n~ay, for his own use and 
bene:fit and at his sale expense, hring an action 01' actions in 
tile name of the state agRilL.o;;t the cornpmlY or persons executing' 
such bond, including H.n action 01' proceediug' to foreclose any 
lien that may exist upon the real estate of a person who has 
execllte\l snch bond. In the foreclosure of thc lien mcntioned 
herein, the provisions of chapter 278 for the fOl'eclofHu'e of real 
estate mortgages shall appJy as far as possible. 

(25) MONEY OR SECURI'l'IES AS PHOOF. (a) Proof 
of' fhmncial responsibility Illay he evidenced by the certifica.te 'of 
the state trcasnrer that the perSOll named therein has <leposited 
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with him $11,000 ill eash, 01' secriritics snch as may leg'aUy be 
purchased by savings banks or for trllst funds of a market value 
of $11,000. rrhe state treasnrer shall nor accept uny snch 
deposit and issne a certificate therefor 1'111(1 the commissionc"l" 
shall not accept snch cCl'tHicate unless accompaniecl RY evidence 
that there are no nllsatisflecl judgments of any character ag'ainst 
the depositor in the connty where the depositor l'cs{clcs. 

(b) Such deposit shall be held by the state treaSUl'el' to satisfy, 
in accordance with the provisions of this section, any execution 
on fI judgment issued against sneh persoll making the c1eposit, 
for damages, illcluc1ing damages for CHl'e a~lc1 loss of services, 
because of bodily injni'Y to or death of flny person, or for 
damages beca.use of injnry to 01' destruction of property, in­
cluding the loss of use thereof, reSl11tillg' from the Olvnership,' 
ma.intenance, use or operation of H. motor "chide after such 
deposit was made, :iVIoney 01' securities so depmdted shall 
not be subject to attachment or execution unless such attach­
ment or execution sha11 arise out of:' a sllit for damages as afore­
said, 

(26) OWNER MAY GIVE PROm' POR OTHERS. When­
ever any person required to give proof of financial responsi­
bility hereunder is or later becomes all operator in the employ 
of any mVllel', or is or later becomes a member of the immediate 
family or household or the O\vner, the comn'lissioner shall accept 
proof given by such OWller in lieu of pl'o.of by such other person 
to permit such other person to opel'ate a motor vehicle for which 
the owner "has' given prbof as herein pl'oviclecl The commissioner 
shall designate the restl'ictiol;lS irnpOl"cd by this sllbsection 0]] 

the face of s11c.h person's lice11se. 

(27) SUBS'rITUTION 01" PROOF. The cOlllmissioncl· shall 
consent to the canceUation of any bond 01' certificate of ilL.<ml'ance 
or the commissioner shall direct a11(l the state treaSllrer shall 
return any money or securities to the person entitled thereto 
UpOll the substitution a.nel acceptance of othcr q.deql1ate proof 
of financial responsibility pursuant to this :-:iection, 

(28) OTHER PROOF~ MAY EN REQUIRED. ~Whenevel' 

any proof of financi::tl responsibility filed under the prOVIsIOns 
of this section no longer fulfills the purposes for which 'rcquired, 

-- the 'commissioll"eT shaH~-for -the 'purpose'--o£ this ·secttOTI., I'cquite'­
other proof as required by. this section awl shall sLlspend the 
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license a.nd registration 01' the nonresident's opel'ating pl'ivilege 
pending' the Iiling' of slIch other proof. 

(29) DURATION OF PROOF'; WHEN PROOF MAY BE 
CANCEl,ED OR R.ETURNED. (a) The commissioner shall 
upon request consent to the immediate cancellation of any 
bond or certificate of insllrance, or the commissioner shall 
(lil'cct and the state treasurer sllilll return to the perSOll entitled 
thereto any money or securities deposited pursuant to this sec­
tion as proof of financial responsibility, 01' the commissioner shall 
waive the requirement of filing proof, in any of the following 
events: 

1. At any time a"itcl' 3 ,Yea.l's from the elate such proof ,vas 
required when, during the 3-year period preceding the request, 
the commissioner has ,not received recor(l of a conviction or a 
forfeiture of bail which would require or permit the ~uspensioll 
or revocation of the license, rcgistration or nonresident's operat­
ing privilege of the perSOll by or for whom snch proof was 
furnished; or 

2. In the event of the ,leath of the person on whose behalf 
such proof "was filed or the permanent incapacity of such person 
to operate a. motor vehicle; or 

3. In the event the person who has given proof sllrrenders 
his license and registration to the cOll1l11issioner; 

(b) Provided, however, that the commissioner shall' not 
consent to the eancel1atif}n of any bond or the return of any 
money or securities in the event any action for damages upon a 
liahi1ity covered by such proof is then pending 01' any juc1g'mellt 
upon any such liability is then unsatisfied, or jl1 the event the 
person who has filed such bond or depo;;ited snch money or 
securities has, within one year immediately preceding such 1'e­
qilel:>t been involved as an opera tel' or owner in Hllj' motor 
vehicle accident resulting' in mjury 01' (lamage to the person 01' 

~ property of others. An affidavit of the applicant as to the 
nonexistence of such facts, or" tha.t he has been reJew;;ec1 from 
all of ,his liability, oi' has been finally adjudicated not to be 
liable, for such injury or damage, fihall bc sntHcient evidence 
thereof in the absence of evidence to the contrary in the records 
of the commissi011el'. 

(c) 'VhenevCl' a.ny person ,,,,hose proof has been cancolecl or 
l'eturne~l under subdivision 3 applies for a license 01' registration 
within a period of 3 years from the (1::1te 111'00f "was originally 
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required, any such application shall be refused unless the ap­
plicant shall re-establish finch proof for tlle remainder of snch 
a-year period. 

(30) TRANSFEH OF RIMHSTRA'l'ION TO DEF'EA'l' PUR­
POS.E; PROHIBITED. If an mvner)s l'egi:-.tl'atioll has heen 
suspended herennder, such registration'shall not be transferred 
nor the motor vehicle' in respdet of which such registration ,vas 
issued l~egistel'ed ill any other name until the commissioner is 
satisfied that such transfer of registration is proposed in good 
faith and not for the purpose 01' with the effect of defeating the 
purposes of this section. Nothing in this subsection shaH be 
held to apply to or affect the reg'istration of any motor vehicle 
sold by a person who, PUl'sl"1.<int to the terms 01' conditions of 
any written instrument giving a right of repossession, has ex­
ercised snch right aB(l has repossessecl Huch motot' vehicle from 
a person whose l'egistl'ation hm; been sm;pendec1 Un(leT the pro­
visions of this Flcction. 

(31) SURRENDBR 01" I,ICENSB AND REC+lSTHATION. 
Any person whose licfnse 01' registration sha.ll have been 8U8-

pendecl as herein provided, I or whose policy of insurance or 
'bond, ,vhen required nnder this section, HIla.!l have heen ca11_­
eelec1 01' terminated, or Ti'110 shall negleet to £lll'nish other proof 
npon request of the commissionel' .shall ~nllne(liateJy return his 
licells~ Rnc1l'egistration to the commiss1c.ner. -If any person shall 
fail to return to the commissioner the liceHs~ 01' registration 
as provided herein, the cOlllmissioner shall forthwith direct any 
peace officer to secure possession thereof and to returll the same 
to the commissionc1'. 

(82), OTHBR VIOT,ATIONS; PBNAffl'IBS. (a) All)' perSOll 

whose license 01' l'e~:istl'ation 01' nonresident 'f; operating' privileges 
has been snspended 01' revoked ullder this R::'ction a.nd who, dur­
ing-sneh sl1spem:liOll or revocation drives any motor vehicle upon 
any hig'hway -or knowingly permits any motor vehicle owned 
by such persoll to be operated by another upon any highway, 
cxcel1t as permitted under this scction, shall be deemed guilty of 
a misdemeanor and be fined not lllorc thall $500 or imprisoned not 
exceeding 6 mouths, or both. 

(b) Any person willfully failing to return lieensc or registra­
tion as required in ~mbsect.ion (31) shall be deemed guilty of a 
misdemcanol' and be fined not more than $500 or imprisoned 
not to exceed 30 days, or bot-h. 
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(c) Any perSOll ,,,ho Nhall forge. 01', without authority, sign 
any notice provided for under subsection (5) that a policy or 
bond is in effect, or any evidence of proof of financial responsi­
bility, 0]' 'who files or offers for filing ariy such notice or e,~idence 
or proof knowing. 01' having' reason to believe that it is forged 01' 

sign:ed withont authority, shall be (lcemed g'uilty of a. misde­
meanor and be tinea not more than $1,000 01' imprisoned not 
more than one year, ()]' both. 

e d) Any person -who shall violate any provision of this sec­
t.ion for which no penalty is at11m'wise provided shall be fined 
not more than $500 01' imprisoned not mOl'e than 90 days, 01' 

both. 

(33) EXCEP1'IONS. 'rbi, section shall not apply witb re­
spect to any motor vehiele owned by the United Sta.tes, this state 
01' any political subdivision of this state or any municipality 
therein; nor, except fat' snbsections (4) and (26), '\vlth respect 
to anJT motor vehicle which is suhjeet to tile l'eqniTements at' 
sections 40.345, 194.41, and 194.~2 nor to t~xicabs in the city 
of :Milwaukee as long' as tile owners thereof comply with the 
:financial respOl(sjbilit~T l'equ1t'ements of the ordinances of that 
city. 

(34) SELF-INSURERS. Ca) Any person in wbose name 
ino-re. t11an 25 motor yehicles arc registered 'may qualify as a 
self·insurer hy obtaining a certificate of, self·inslll'ance issued 
by the commis.sloner a~ provided in paragraph (b). 

(b) TI1e commissioner may, in his discretion, upon the ap· 
,plication of such a. person, issue a cer6flCate of self-insurance 
'when ,he is sati8fied tlwt. sneh l)erson is pQssessed and will con­
tinue to be possessed of ability to pay ju<lgrnents obtained against 
such person. 

(c) UPOllllot less than 5 days' notice and a hearing pursuant 
to snch notice, thc comll1h~sioller may npon reasonable g'l'ounds 
cancel a certificate of self-immrance. l;lailure to pay any judg­
ment 1vithin 30 days aiter snch jnclglllent shall have be(~o1lle final 
sha.ll constitute a reasonable g1'onnd :f:or the cancellation of a 
ccrtjficate of self-insurance. 

(d) Any person engaged in the operation of a. railroad, street 
railway system 01' public utility subject to the regulation of the 
public service commission in ~vhose name more than 25 motor 
vehicles are registered. 
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(35) REPEAL. The existing section 85.09 is hereby repealed 
except ,vith respect to auy accident, or jndgment arising there­
from, or violation of the motor vehicle la'\vs of this state, ,oc­
curring' priOl' to the effective date of this section. 

(36) PAST APPLICATION. This section shall not apply 
with respect to any accident, 01' judgment arising thcl'cfrbm, 

--or violation of the motor .ve~iele laws of this state, occurring 
prior to the effective date of this section. 

(37) AC'l' NOT 'ro PHEVENT OTHER PROCESS. Noth­
ing in this section foihall be construed as preventing the plain­
tiff in a~ly action at -la..,,, from relying for relief \lPOll the other 
processes provided by la1Y. 

(38) UNIFORMITY OF INTERPRETATION. This sec­
tion shall be so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its 
general purpose to make uniform the 1£1lvs of those states which 
enact it. 

(39) CONS'rI'l'U'l'IONALI'l'Y. If any part 01' parts of this 
section shall be held unconstitutional, such unconstitutionality 
shall not affect the" validity of the remaining parts of this section. 
The legislature hereby declares that it. would have passed the 
remaining parts of this section if it had knowli that such part 
or parts thereof would ,be declared unconstitutional 

(40) TITLE. This section may be citecl as the' 'Motor V chicle 
Safety Responsibility Act". 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect ,J aunary 1, 1946. 

Approved June 26, 1945. 

No. 282, S.] [Published July 3, 1945, 

CHAPTER 376. 

AN' ACT to amenel 108.02 .(6) of the statutes, relating to uu­
employment compensation.' 

The people of the st(l>te of lViS'cons'/:1/., 1'cp'/'csentecl in senate and 
assmnbly, (lo enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 108.02 (6) of the statutes is amcnded to reael: 
108.02 (6) "\\Tages" means every form of 1'emuncratioll })ay-

able' for a given period (01' paid within such pe1'iocl, if this 
basis is permitted 01' pi'escl'ibed by the commission) to an in­
dividual f01' pC1'sonal services, including' salu1'iesr commissions, 


